Arkansas Division of Public School Academic Facilities and Transportation
2013-2015 Academic Facilities Partnership Program Approved Projects - Sorted by Project Ranking

August 29, 2013

This list contains the approved projects for the Academic Facilities Partnership Program for the 2013-2015 biennium.

The State Financial Participation indicated on this list constitutes the Total State Financial Participation as calculated using information contained in the application. The Final
State Participation will be determined in accordance with the Rules Governing the Academic Facilities Partnership Program and will consist of the lessor of the State Financial
Participation as determined and included in the Partnership Agreement or the actual construction cost. The Division reserves the right to adjust the final State Financial
Participation in accordance with the Partnership Program rules.

A Partnership Program Project Agreement for each approved and funded project must be executed by the school district and the Division within 60 days of the Commission’s
approval and funding. The project must be under construction, as evidenced by a signed construction contract, within 18 months from the Commission’s approval and funding
and must be completed within four (4) years of the Commission’s approval and funding.

School districts wishing to appeal a determination on this project list must do so in accordance with the Rules Governing Appeals from Determinations of the Arkansas Division of
Public School Academic Facilities and Transportation dated June 2012.

Ten-Year
Project Wealth Growth State Financial | State Financial
Average FCI Index | Percentage Primary Participation Participation
Ranking | Ranking] Rank Rank District Name School Name | Project Number Project Description Category Total Running Total
YEAR
ONE
14.67 6 2 36 Horatio HS 1314-6703-004 |ES PE HVAC Addition Warm/Safe/Dry $232,552.34 $232,552.34
14.67 6 2 36 Horatio HS 1314-6703-010 |ES PE Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $271,329.91 $503,882.25
27.33 56 5 21 Southside MS 1314-3209-006 |MS Roof Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $580,241.64 $1,084,123.90
27.67 23 48 12 Clarksville JHS 1314-3601-701 |Clarksville JHS Roofing Warm/Safe/Dry $447,151.27 $1,531,275.17
27.67 23 48 12 Clarksville JHS 1314-3601-002 |Upgrade HVAC System Warm/Safe/Dry $0.00 $1,531,275.17
Coleman ES HVAC
30.33 10 4 77 Watson Chapel Coleman ES 1314-3509-002 |Renovations (Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $2,239,248.62 $3,770,523.79
Electrical Distribution/Ceiling
34.33 63 16 24 Dardanelle HS 1314-7504-008 |Replacement HS Gym Warm/Safe/Dry $120,769.83 $3,891,293.62
Life Cycle Electrical - HS & ES
35.33 83 7 16 Danville District Wide 1314-7503-008 (& PS Warm/Safe/Dry $509,692.70 $4,400,986.32
36.33 100 6 3 Bauxite HS 1314-6301-013 [Replace HS & Gym Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $552,452.82 $4,953,439.14
HVAC System Upgrade at A-
37.67 3 34 76 Bismarck ES 1314-3001-010 |Bldg & multiple buildings Warm/Safe/Dry $273,650.87 $5,227,090.01
38.00 49 17 48 Hamburg MS 1314-0203-002 |gym structural repairs Warm/Safe/Dry $117,576.34 $5,344,666.35
HVAC replacement with fresh
38.00 49 17 48 Hamburg MS 1314-0203-128 |air Warm/Safe/Dry $1,892,305.41 $7,236,971.76
Replace HVAC in Primary
38.00 18 55 41 Lonoke PS 1314-4301-070 |[(Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $1,097,835.72 $8,334,807.48
38.67 16 71 29 Van Buren Central MS 1314-1705-011 |Central Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $575,344.76 $8,910,152.24
38.67 16 71 29 Van Buren Central MS 1314-1705-010 |Central HVAC Warm/Safe/Dry $860,850.58 $9,771,002.82
39.33 95 7 16 Danville S.C. Tucker ES 1314-7503-010 |ES Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $532,062.42| $10,303,065.24
39.67 40 78 1 Springdale Walker ES 1314-7207-003 |Upgrade HVAC Warm/Safe/Dry $861,845.32| $11,164,910.56
PES Main Building-HVAC &
40.00 28 14 78 Prescott Prescott ES 1314-5006-004 |Electrical Upgrades Warm/Safe/Dry $875,929.45| $12,040,840.01
1314 ES cafeteria building
HVAC heating & cooling
41.00 44 46 33 Charleston Charleston ES 1314-2402-001 |packaged units Warm/Safe/Dry $93,071.71| $12,133,911.72
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Harmony Grove Sparkman HS HVAC
41.67 21 9 95 (Ouachita) Old Sparkman HS| 1314-5205-001 [Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $698,639.54| $12,832,551.26
42.33 2 20 105 Mountainburg Mountainburg MS | 1314-1703-003 |MS Electrical Upgrade Warm/Safe/Dry $344,135.55| $13,176,686.81
43.00 4 20 105 Mountainburg District Wide 1314-1703-009 |HS/MS Plumbing Project Warm/Safe/Dry $319,445.96| $13,496,132.76
Replace Electrical Lighting at
44.33 107 12 14 Ouachita HS 1314-3005-004 [HS/ES Warm/Safe/Dry $21,420.18| $13,517,552.94
44.33 107 12 14 Quachita District Wide 1314-3005-003 |HVAC Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $1,129,057.34| $14,646,610.28
45.33 11 20 105 Mountainburg District Wide 1314-1703-999 |HS/MS Roof Project Warm/Safe/Dry $711,361.39| $15,357,971.67
MS Gym Life Safety
47.33 90 43 9 Beebe MS 1314-7302-005 [Installation Warm/Safe/Dry $12,941.19| $15,370,912.86
James R. Tate Replace Waste Water
47.33 42 71 29 Van Buren ES 1314-1705-008 |Treatment Plant Warm/Safe/Dry $360,098.50] $15,731,011.36
ES HVAC/Fresh Air
48.67 113 1 32 Gosnell Gosnell ES 1314-4708-001 |Renovation (Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $1,308,378.10| $17,039,389.46
49.00 58 33 56 Dover MS 1314-5802-700.1 |MS Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $576,390.41| $17,615,779.87
50.67 130 11 11 Bergman HS 1314-0502-001 [New HVAC at HS P.E./gym Warm/Safe/Dry $188,108.24| $17,803,888.11
Cafeteria/Admin
51.00 70 19 64 Woodlawn District Wide 1314-1304-002 |Foundation/Plumbing Repair | Warm/Safe/Dry $97,849.08| $17,901,737.19
William O. Darby Darby JHS HVAC/Air
51.33 1 128 25 Fort Smith JHS 1314-6601-021 |Handler/Elect. Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $859,416.96] $18,761,154.15
51.33 8 74 72 Paris Paris MS 1314-4203-500 [|"A" Building Roof Renovation | Warm/Safe/Dry $0.00| $18,761,154.15
52.33 94 58 5 Farmington Farmington HS 1314-7202-001 |Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $148,450.33| $18,909,604.47
Freshman
52.33 41 62 54 Sheridan Academy 1314-2705-002 |SFA Roof project (Part 13-15) | Warm/Safe/Dry $332,073.63| $19,241,678.11
52.67 33 20 105 Mountainburg HS 1314-1703-007 [New HS HVAC Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $541,031.27| $19,782,709.37
MS End of Life Plumbing,
53.67 122 31 8 Lincoln MS 1314-7205-001 |Elect, HVAC, Structural Warm/Safe/Dry $773,253.07| $20,555,962.44
57.00 65 66 40 Nashville JHS 1314-3105-010 |Roof Upgrade - Junior High Warm/Safe/Dry $280,957.73| $20,836,920.17
Renovation of the HS-Middle
57.33 80 14 78 Prescott HS 1314-5006-003 [level building Warm/Safe/Dry $184,038.19| $21,020,958.37
57.67 79 44 50 Salem ES 1314-2502-003 [ES HVAC Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $693,415.37| $21,714,373.73
57.67 67 32 74 Warren HS 1314-0602-002 [Replace HS HVAC Warm/Safe/Dry $1,379,612.13| $23,093,985.86
59.00 51 28 98 Star City Brown ES 1314-4003-031 [Brown ES Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $636,408.63| $23,730,394.49
Euper Lane HVAC/Electrical
59.67 26 128 25 Fort Smith Euper Lane ES 1314-6601-118 |Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $206,241.47| $23,936,635.97
Lubker Elem (0708) Roof
60.00 5 118 57 Bald Knob H.L. Lubker ES 1314-7301-100 |[replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $129,004.49| $24,065,640.46
Sewer Treatment Plant at
60.00 34 53 93 Jasper Kingston ES 1314-5102-011 |Kingston Warm/Safe/Dry $340,590.96| $24,406,231.42
60.67 88 44 50 Salem HS 1314-2502-002 [HS HVAC Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $1,294,015.54| $25,700,246.96
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Ridgeroad MS Ridgeroad MS Fire Alarm
61.67 13 107 65 North Little Rock [Charter 1314-6002-731 |Upgrade Warm/Safe/Dry $33,312.41| $25,733,559.37
Ridgeroad MS Ridgeroad MS Electrical
61.67 13 107 65 North Little Rock [Charter 1314-6002-730 |Upgrade Warm/Safe/Dry $309,950.24| $26,043,509.61
Ridgeroad MS
61.67 13 107 65 North Little Rock [Charter 1314-6002-729 |Ridgeroad MS HVAC Upgrade | Warm/Safe/Dry $1,249,939.53| $27,293,449.14
61.67 45 80 60 Parkers Chapel ES & HS 1314-7007-032 |Sanitation System Warm/Safe/Dry $125,861.14| $27,419,310.28
Cafetorium (Bldg. #7)
HVAC/Electrical/Plumbing
61.67 45 80 60 Parkers Chapel |ES & HS 1314-7007-002 |Project Warm/Safe/Dry $168,203.30f $27,587,513.58
62.67 72 62 54 Sheridan HS 1314-2705-005 |[SHS Roofing (Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $913,872.43| $28,501,386.01
62.67 109 78 1 Springdale Central JHS 1314-7207-006 |Central Jr. High-upgrade roof | Warm/Safe/Dry $510,487.87| $29,011,873.88
Riverview-Kensett ES Roof
63.33 77 75 38 Riverview Kensett ES 1314-7307-015 |Bldg #008 Warm/Safe/Dry $137,734.30{ $29,149,608.18
63.33 77 75 38 Riverview Kensett ES 1314-7307-012 |HVAC system Warm/Safe/Dry $324,571.30f $29,474,179.48
64.00 96 50 46 Green Forest HS 1314-0803-003 |Cafeteria Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $407,484.22| $29,881,663.69
HS Old Gym & Band Building
64.00 96 50 46 Green Forest HS 1314-0803-005 |Fire Alarm Warm/Safe/Dry $0.00| $29,881,663.69
Harmony Grove Renovation (HVAC, Electric,
65.00 91 9 95 (Ouachita) HS 1314-5205-002.1 [Kitchen Suppression) Warm/Safe/Dry $194,471.15| $30,076,134.84
Roofing project at Monticello
65.33 99 35 62 Monticello MS 1314-2203-005 |MS Warm/Safe/Dry $862,478.75[ $30,938,613.60
Upgrade Electrical Systems &
Technology (Buildings
66.00 101 91 6 Bryant HS 1314-6303-286 |1,3,8¢,9,13,14,15,17,18,22,23) [ Warm/Safe/Dry $952,694.00| $31,891,307.60
Roofing
Replacements/Upgrades
66.00 101 91 6 Bryant HS 1314-6303-228 |[(Buildings 15,22,601) Warm/Safe/Dry $129,107.29( $32,020,414.88
Old Gym Roof renovations
66.00 123 30 45 Sloan-Hendrix HS 1314-3806-005 [(Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $160,429.34| $32,180,844.23
66.33 43 42 114 Atkins HS 1314-5801-001 |[Life Cycle HVAC - Senior HS | Warm/Safe/Dry $810,899.06 $32,991,743.28
Southside East roof end of life
67.00 115 82 4 Siloam Springs Southside ES 1314-0406-001 |cycle Warm/Safe/Dry $186,376.98| $33,178,120.26
67.33 30 107 65 North Little Rock |Indian Hills ES 1314-6002-726 |Indian Hills Electrical Upgrade | Warm/Safe/Dry $223,402.00] $33,401,522.26
Indian Hills Fire Alarm
67.33 30 107 65 North Little Rock [Indian Hills ES 1314-6002-727 [Upgrade Warm/Safe/Dry $24,010.50| $33,425,532.75
67.33 30 107 65 North Little Rock [Indian Hills ES 1314-6002-724 [Indian Hills HVAC Upgrade Warm/Safe/Dry $571,118.82| $33,996,651.57

Page 3 of 11
8/29/13




Arkansas Division of Public School Academic Facilities and Transportation
2013-2015 Academic Facilities Partnership Program Approved Projects - Sorted by Project Ranking

August 29, 2013

Ten-Year
Project Wealth Growth State Financial | State Financial
Average FCI Index | Percentage Primary Participation Participation
Ranking | Ranking] Rank Rank District Name School Name | Project Number Project Description Category Total Running Total
HS Gymnasium Air
67.67 106 35 62 Monticello HS 1314-2203-006 [Conditioning Warm/Safe/Dry $145,786.40| $34,142,437.97
68.00 47 26 131 Blevins HS 1314-2901-500 [Ag renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $126,064.18| $34,268,502.16
Upgrade Lighting at
68.67 27 59 120 England District Wide 1314-4302-005 |Elementary/HS Warm/Safe/Dry $0.00( $34,268,502.16
Raymond E. Orr
68.67 53 128 25 Fort Smith ES 1314-6601-110 [Orr Roof Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $164,855.96| $34,433,358.11
Orr
Raymond E. Orr HVAC/Elec/Lighting/Ceiling/Wi
68.67 53 128 25 Fort Smith ES 1314-6601-030 |ndow/Restroom Upgrades Warm/Safe/Dry $412,622.74| $34,845,980.85
69.00 19 136 52 Pangburn ES 1314-7309-005 |ES (3rd/4th)HVAC upgrade Warm/Safe/Dry $0.00| $34,845,980.85
69.00 19 136 52 Pangburn ES 1314-7309-002 |ES (HVAC upgrades) Warm/Safe/Dry $0.00| $34,845,980.85
Replace Roof at Fine Arts
69.33 29 59 120 England HS 1314-4302-001 (Building Warm/Safe/Dry $0.00| $34,845,980.85
Seventh Street Seventh Street Electrical
70.00 38 107 65 North Little Rock [Fine Arts Es 1314-6002-722 |System Upgrade Warm/Safe/Dry $209,174.14| $35,055,154.99
TECH BLDG ROOFING
70.33 132 46 33 Charleston Charleston HS 1314-2402-117 [SYSTEM 1 Warm/Safe/Dry $111,102.01| $35,166,256.99
71.00 89 102 22 Benton JHS 1314-6302-024 |New Roof & External Remodel | Warm/Safe/Dry $74,840.86 $35,241,097.85
ABOVE GROUND WIRING
71.33 39 118 57 Bald Knob District Wide 1314-7301-003 [PLACED UNDERGROUND Warm/Safe/Dry $284,059.22| $35,525,157.07
72.00 75 106 35 Batesville JHS 1314-3201-003 |JHS Roofing Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $346,686.15| $35,871,843.22
73.33 96 102 22 Benton HS 1314-6302-025 |Upgrade roof HS Auditorium Warm/Safe/Dry $95,291.94| $35,967,135.15
73.33 64 138 18 Lakeside (Hot JHS 1314-2606-008 [JHS Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $79,421.81| $36,046,556.96
Bradford Multi-Roof
73.67 81 27 113 Bradford District Wide 1314-7303-001 |Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $676,960.87| $36,723,517.83
74.33 57 93 73 Ozark District Wide 1314-2404-001 [Fire Alarm Upgrades Warm/Safe/Dry $165,551.48| $36,889,069.32
Helena/West HWH Miller JHS Renovations
75.00 52 37 136 Helena Eliza Miller JHS 1314-5403-002 [(Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $3,247,144.99| $40,136,214.31
Osceola MS HVAC
75.00 36 67 122 Osceola MS 1314-4713-002 |Renovations (Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $856,145.70( $40,992,360.01
Southeast School/HVAC (Part
75.33 12 86 128 Pine Bluff Southeast MS 1314-3505-002 (13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $847,547.82| $41,839,907.83
Lakeside (Hot
77.00 75 138 18 Springs) IS 1314-2606-005 [Lakeside Intermediate Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $69,710.86] $41,909,618.69
78.67 104 57 75 Booneville JHS 1314-4201-500 |[JHS HVAC Upgrade Warm/Safe/Dry $228,754.06| $42,138,372.75
Roofing at SHS, Gym/Vo-ag, &
79.67 93 53 93 Jasper HS 1314-5102-012 [Cafeteria/Std Union Warm/Safe/Dry $586,148.97| $42,724,521.71
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Fire Alarm System & Kitchen
79.67 85 64 90 Mansfield MS 1314-6606-002 |Hood Suppression at MS Warm/Safe/Dry $82,608.98| $42,807,130.70
Electrical Upgrades at MS
79.67 85 64 90 Mansfield MS 1314-6606-001 |Campus Warm/Safe/Dry $361,641.79] $43,168,772.49
Helena/West Central HS HVAC
80.33 68 37 136 Helena Central HS 1314-5403-909 |Renovations (Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $2,829,764.12| $45,998,536.61
Kingsland ES Campus Roof
81.00 82 61 100 Cleveland County |Kingsland ES 1314-1305-001 |Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $140,583.52 $46,139,120.13
81.33 119 20 105 Mountainburg ES 1314-1703-006 |ES Electrical Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $281,810.62| $46,420,930.75
81.33 119 20 105 Mountainburg ES 1314-1703-002 |ES Roofing Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $215,582.40| $46,636,513.14
HS Gym Renovations (Part 13-
82.33 61 56 130 Dollarway HS 1314-3502-001 [15) Warm/Safe/Dry $615,653.62| $47,252,166.76
83.67 35 105 111 Mountain Pine District Wide 1314-2607-007 |HVAC Upgrade District Wide | Warm/Safe/Dry $861,117.43| $48,113,284.19
84.33 22 90 141 Dermott HS 1314-0901-001 |Gym fire safety Warm/Safe/Dry $11,550.34| $48,124,834.53
Vocational Building Roof,
84.33 127 28 98 Star City HS 1314-4003-066 |electrical, plumbing Warm/Safe/Dry $643,720.58| $48,768,555.10
Rural Special ES Roof -- Metal
88.67 103 104 59 Mountain View Rural Special ES | 1314-6901-001 |Retrofit Warm/Safe/Dry $68,906.17| $48,837,461.28
District Wide Fire Alarm
89.67 124 101 44 Cotter District Wide 1314-0302-010 |System Warm/Safe/Dry $76,731.65 $48,914,192.92
Washington 4-A
89.67 92 94 83 Texarkana Academny 1314-4605-145 |HVAC System Replacement | Warm/Safe/Dry $286,499.39| $49,200,692.31
Primary Fire Alarm/Intercom
89.67 129 39 101 Wynne PS 1314-1905-013 |System (Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $51,739.85 $49,252,432.16
90.33 126 135 10 Guy-Perkins HS 1314-2304-007 |HS Gym - HVAC Project Warm/Safe/Dry $41,046.01| $49,293,478.17
New Metal Roof-South Portion
90.67 62 83 127 Yellville-Summit  |HS 1314-4502-001 |of Senior High - Partnership Warm/Safe/Dry $83,422.18| $49,376,900.35
Osceola North ES HVAC
91.00 84 67 122 Osceola North ES 1314-4713-004 |Renovations (Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $427,906.61| $49,804,806.97
91.00 59 86 128 Pine Bluff Oak Park ES 1314-3505-003 |Oak Park/HVAC (Part. 13-15) | Warm/Safe/Dry $529,716.57| $50,334,523.53
HS Fire Alarm/Intercom
91.00 133 39 101 Wynne HS 1314-1905-011 |System (Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $164,573.59 $50,499,097.12
91.33 60 117 97 Malvern HS 1314-3004-004 |Roof Upgrade Warm/Safe/Dry $385,826.33| $50,884,923.45
JHS Fire Alarm/Intercom
92.67 138 39 101 Wynne JHS 1314-1905-010 [System Warm/Safe/Dry $63,745.72| $50,948,669.17
93.00 116 121 42 Highland MS 1314-6804-001 [MS Fire alarms Warm/Safe/Dry $23,891.69| $50,972,560.86
elementary/HVAC/ Plumbing/
93.67 118 121 42 Highland Cherokee ES 1314-6804-102 |Electric/BAS Warm/Safe/Dry $0.00] $50,972,560.86
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94.00 9 133 140 Augusta HS 1314-7401-003 |Augusta HS roof replacement | Warm/Safe/Dry $152,047.83| $51,124,608.69
94.00 117 84 81 Mammoth Spring |ES 1314-2501-001 |ES fire alarms Warm/Safe/Dry $17,271.21| $51,141,879.90
Lakeside (Hot
94.67 128 138 18 Springs) HS 1314-2606-004 |HS Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $77,011.46] $51,218,891.36
Replace Structural Wood
95.67 48 127 112 Junction City HS 1314-7003-001 [Beams FACS Buiding Warm/Safe/Dry $65,042.92| $51,283,934.28
Gardner-Strong FIRE ALARM/EMERGENCY
96.67 37 115 138 Strong ES 1314-7009-002 |[LIGHTING GSES Warm/Safe/Dry $20,349.61| $51,304,283.89
97.33 114 52 126 Dumas JHS 1314-2104-001 |Air condition Jr. High Gym Warm/Safe/Dry $143,987.69 $51,448,271.59
Osceola HS HVAC
98.00 105 67 122 Osceola HS 1314-4713-001 [Renovations (Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $986,463.83| $52,434,735.41
98.67 55 123 118 Magnet Cove ES 1314-3003-004 [Upgrade ES Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $155,881.57| $52,590,616.99
99.33 25 141 132 Hampton ES 1314-0701-001 [East ES -New Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $16,899.03| $52,607,516.01
Edward D. Trice
99.33 121 94 83 Texarkana ES 1314-4605-270 |HVAC System Replacement | Warm/Safe/Dry $454,996.61| $53,062,512.62
100.33 136 84 81 Mammoth Spring [HS 1314-2501-002 [fire alarms HS Warm/Safe/Dry $42,887.77| $53,105,400.39
100.67 125 94 83 Texarkana College Hill ES 1314-4605-192 |HVAC System Replaced Warm/Safe/Dry $505,385.77| $53,610,786.17
102.33 130 94 83 Texarkana Fairview ES 1314-4605-201 |HVAC System Replacement | Warm/Safe/Dry $388,454.21| $53,999,240.38
Administration Classroom Annex/Community
102.67 139 77 92 Lawrence County |Walnut Ridge 1314-3810-001 |Center Reroofing (Planned) Warm/Safe/Dry $214,612.34| $54,213,852.72
103.00 71 134 104 Emerson-Taylor [District Wide 1314-1408-902 |Fire Alarm Project Warm/Safe/Dry $16,778.05| $54,230,630.77
103.00 74 120 115 Newport HS 1314-3403-004 [HS HVAC/Fire Upgrades Warm/Safe/Dry $1,842,006.23| $56,072,636.99
103.67 134 94 83 Texarkana ES 1314-4605-121 |HVAC System Replacement | Warm/Safe/Dry $426,854.92| $56,499,491.91
Vera Kilpatrick
104.00 135 94 83 Texarkana ES 1314-4605-094 |HVAC System Replacement | Warm/Safe/Dry $610,999.48| $57,110,491.39
Update roof at the
105.00 111 88 116 South Pike County|Murfreesboro HS | 1314-5504-007 [HS/Cafeteria Warm/Safe/Dry $100,127.13| $57,210,618.52
Replace Cooling Units Senior
105.00 111 88 116 South Pike County|Murfreesboro HS | 1314-5504-003 |[HS Building Warm/Safe/Dry $689,985.92| $57,900,604.44
105.67 140 94 83 Texarkana College Hill MS 1314-4605-241 |HVAC System Replacement | Warm/Safe/Dry $1,521,923.56| $59,422,528.01
HS Walls & HVAC
107.33 73 114 135 Clarendon Clarendon HS 1314-4802-001 |Renovations (Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $399,116.89| $59,821,644.90
FIRE ALARM/EMERGENCY
107.33 69 115 138 Strong HS 1314-7009-003 |[LIGHTING STRONG HS Warm/Safe/Dry $10,651.58| $59,832,296.48
Osceola ACE HVAC
110.00 141 67 122 Osceola Academic Center | 1314-4713-003 |Renovations (Part 13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $436,138.87| $60,268,435.35
110.33 66 132 133 McGehee ES 1314-2105-006 |ES roofing project Warm/Safe/Dry $173,438.16| $60,441,873.51
Izard County
114.33 137 126 80 Consolidated HS 1314-3306-100 |fire suppression Warm/Safe/Dry $16,796.12 $60,458,669.63
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115.33 87 125 134 Greenland HS 1314-7204-004 |GHS Structural Repair Warm/Safe/Dry $49,508.01| $60,508,177.64
117.00 110 123 118 Magnet Cove HS 1314-3003-001 [Roof HS Warm/Safe/Dry $245,790.76{ $60,753,968.40
NR NR NR NR Emerson-Taylor |[Ole Emerson ES | 1314-1408-002 |Primary and Cafeteria HYAC | Warm/Safe/Dry $192,150.60| $60,946,119.00
NR NR NR NR Hughes HS 1314-6202-107 |Roof Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $55,618.96] $61,001,737.96
NR NR NR NR Mountainburg ES 1314-1703-008 |HVAC Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $789,015.22| $61,790,753.18
NR NR NR NR Norphlet HS 1314-7006-001 |Roof Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $79,911.70| $61,870,664.88
Phase 1 Kindergarten/Special
6.33 14 3 2 Bauxite Pine Haven ES 1314-6301-011 |Ed addition Space $2,047,620.44| $63,918,285.33
Construct New Primary
14.33 2 31 10 Prairie Grove Prairie Grove ES 1314-7206-001 |Building Space $1,927,110.84| $65,845,396.17
14.33 2 31 10 Prairie Grove Prairie Grove ES | 1314-7206-002 |FEMA Safe Room/PE Facility Space $462,056.86] $66,307,453.02
15.33 41 3 2 Bauxite HS 1314-6301-012 |PE/Saferoom at HS Space $1,168,659.67| $67,476,112.69
15.33 41 3 2 Bauxite HS 1314-6301-002 |Band Building/Choir Space $448,255.92 $67,924,368.61
16.33 6 8 35 Cedarville ES 1314-1702-501 |ES Cafeteria Space $271,658.38| $68,196,026.99
New MS Physical Education
16.33 15 10 24 West Fork MS 1314-7208-004 [Facility Space $999,256.40| $69,195,283.39
MS Restrooms, Classroom &
16.33 15 10 24 West Fork MS 1314-7208-001 [Corridor Space $394,420.55( $69,589,703.94
Phase Il - 16 Classroom Add.
19.67 31 2 26 Southside HS 1314-3209-002 [& Auditorium (Part 13-15) Space $2,269,345.06| $71,859,049.00
20.33 32 6 23 Danville District Wide 1314-7503-002 [K-12 Addition Space $2,080,231.77| $73,939,280.77
25.00 26 12 37 Cave City ES 1314-6802-001 [Kindergarten Center Space $601,590.67| $74,540,871.44
25.33 39 28 9 Farmington HS 1314-7202-002 |Drama/Choir/Band/Auditorium Space $1,931,558.08| $76,472,429.52
HS Classroom
26.33 57 15 7 Pea Ridge HS 1314-0407-002 [Addition/Performing Arts/CAD Space $880,671.62| $77,353,101.14
26.67 49 26 5 Brookland MS 1314-1603-015 [New MS (Part 13-15) Space $5,715,785.01| $83,068,886.15
26.67 21 21 38 Dover MS 1314-5802-700 [New MS Addition Space $3,868,263.44| $86,937,149.58
26.67 11 37 32 Melbourne District Wide 1314-3302-001 [New K-6 School Space $5,343,428.88| $92,280,578.47
HS Tech Center Expansion
28.00 28 1 55 Watson Chapel |HS 1314-3509-003 |[(Part 13-15) Space $369,499.38| $92,650,077.84
29.33 20 67 1 Bentonville HS 1314-0401-002 [HS (9-12) Space $15,442,195.87| $108,092,273.71
ES 4 classroom addition (Part
29.67 58 26 5 Brookland ES 1314-1603-001 (13-15) Space $381,463.49| $108,473,737.20
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Cafeteria
Harmony Grove Conversion/Renovation/Additio
30.00 25 7 58 (Ouachita) HS 1314-5205-002 |n Space $82,234.41| $108,555,971.62
30.00 68 15 7 Pea Ridge MS 1314-0407-001 |MS Classroom Addition Space $231,420.46| $108,787,392.07
30.67 1 47 44 North Little Rock |Boone Park ES 1314-6002-701 |New Boone Park ES Space $617,698.16| $109,405,090.24
31.00 51 30 12 Greenbrier District Wide 1314-2303-001 |[New ES. Space $3,537,176.61| $112,942,266.85
Stewart ES Physical Education
31.33 4 22 68 Forrest City Stewart ES 1314-6201-098 |Bldg (Part 13-15) Space $623,437.92| $113,565,704.77
32.00 5 47 44 North Little Rock [Amboy ES 1314-6002-700 |[New Amboy ES Space $617,698.16| $114,183,402.93
Parkers Chapel Band & Choir Building
32.00 18 36 42 Parkers Chapel |ES & HS 1314-7007-003 [Construction Space $0.00| $114,183,402.93
Band Classroom
32.00 35 25 36 Salem HS 1314-2502-004 |Expansion/Renovation Space $166,995.59| $114,350,398.53
Cafeteria Expansion (Part 13-
32.00 43 19 34 Sloan-Hendrix ES 1314-3806-001 [15) Space $327,907.87| $114,678,306.40
Conversion of Classroom
32.33 45 38 14 Bryant HS 1314-6303-283 |[Space in Building 2 Space $470,072.45| $115,148,378.84
32.33 45 38 14 Bryant HS 1314-6303-256 [HS Additions Space $3,662,946.02( $118,811,324.86
32.67 7 47 44 North Little Rock |Glenview ES 1314-6002-707 |New Glenview ES Space $617,698.16| $119,429,023.03
32.67 29 13 56 Prescott HS 1314-5006-002 |Addition to the HS Campus Space $3,075,050.17| $122,504,073.20
33.00 8 47 44 North Little Rock [Lakewood ES 1314-6002-703 |New Lakewood ES Space $617,698.16| $123,121,771.36
Central ES Physical Education
33.33 10 22 68 Forrest City Central ES 1314-6201-097 |Building (Part 13-15) Space $807,461.71| $123,929,233.07
APRIL 24,2013 FUNDING LINE
New Indian Hills ES
33.33 9 47 44 North Little Rock [Indian Hills ES 1314-6002-710 |Renovation/Addition Space $444,619.73| $124,373,852.80
34.33 12 47 44 North Little Rock |HS West Campus| 1314-6002-704 |New West Campus-NLR HS Space $17,991,540.95| $142,365,393.75
Seventh Street New Seventh Street ES
34.67 13 47 44 North Little Rock [Fine Arts ES 1314-6002-709 |Renovation/Addition Space $90,823.61| $142,456,217.36
East Poinsett HS/JHS Band/Choir Bldg (Part
35.33 37 9 60 County HS 1314-5608-001 [13-15) Space $485,486.21| $142,941,703.57
Construct a New 624 Student
35.33 54 38 14 Bryant District Wide 1314-6303-279 |ES Space $5,018,222.27| $147,959,925.85
Construct a New 950 Student
35.33 54 38 14 Bryant District Wide 1314-6303-284 [6-7 MS Space $9,270,189.99| $157,230,115.84
36.00 22 58 28 Lake Hamilton ES 1314-2605-005 |8 Classroom Addition Space $611,643.61| $157,841,759.45
AUGUST 29, 2013 FUNDING LINE
36.00 17 47 44 [North Little Rock |Meadow Park ES | 1314-6002-702 |New Meadow Park ES Space | $617,698.16] $158,459,457.61
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Kindergarten Classroom
37.00 24 46 41 Mountain View ES 1314-6901-002 |[Addition Space $175,851.28| $158,635,308.89
Conversion/Expansion Davis
Robert L. Davis ES to Accommodate 624
37.33 60 38 14 Bryant ES 1314-6303-258 |Students Space $843,559.18| $159,478,868.07
Conversion/Expansion
Collegeville ES to
38.00 62 38 14 Bryant Collegeville ES 1314-6303-257 |Accommodate 624 Students Space $835,662.04| $160,314,530.11
38.00 61 14 39 Riverside Riverside East ES| 1314-1613-001 |New East ES (Part 13-15) Space $2,954,631.66( $163,269,161.77
39.67 33 58 28 Lake Hamilton JHS 1314-2605-002 |14 Classroom Addition Space $916,435.53| $164,185,597.29
40.00 36 57 27 Greenwood District Wide 1314-6602-001 |Freshman Center Space $2,282,917.51| $166,468,514.80
Harry C. Morrison Morrison Classroom Addition
41.33 27 66 31 Fort Smith ES 1314-6601-199 |& Renovations Space $888,048.37| $167,356,563.18
New Addition & Renovation
41.67 34 47 44 North Little Rock [Crestwood ES 1314-6002-705 |Crestwood ES Space $1,258,573.23| $168,615,136.41
43.33 50 17 63 Maynard HS 1314-6102-001 [HS Project Space $1,671,239.09| $170,286,375.50
44.67 52 20 62 Searcy County Marshall HS 1314-6502-006 [HS fine arts Space $833,109.44| $171,119,484.94
NR NR NR NR Searcy County Marshall ES 1314-6502-005 |Additional Classrooms Space $804,408.15( $171,923,893.09
Jr. High Multi-purpose PE
45.00 63 29 43 Pocahontas JHS 1314-6103-001 |[Facility Space $1,031,664.04| $172,955,557.13
HS Addition & Renovations
45.67 53 71 13 Nettleton HS 1314-1611-001 [(Part 13-15) Space $69,941.87| $173,025,499.00
46.33 38 68 33 Rose Bud ES 1314-7310-003 |Elementary/HS Addition Space $255,707.24( $173,281,206.24
Safe room/Band & Music
46.67 30 56 54 McCrory HS 1314-7403-007 |[Addition Space $227,327.55| $173,508,533.79
Western Grove Classroom Addition to
47.00 40 35 66 Ozark Mountain  |HS & ES 1314-6505-002 |Western Grove Campus Space $537,721.48| $174,046,255.27
47.00 56 24 61 Trumann Cedar Park ES 1314-5605-021 |Trumann ES K-4 Space $4,756,485.51| $178,802,740.78
47.67 23 61 59 Malvern HS 1314-3004-003 [New Gym Space $629,990.67| $179,432,731.45
South Mississippi New ES 4-Classroom Addition
50.00 68 18 64 County District Wide 1314-4706-002 [(Part 13-15) Space $401,419.23| $179,834,150.68
50.33 65 33 53 Huntsville HS 1314-4401-001 [Multipurpose Facility Space $233,900.97| $180,068,051.65
ES to open 2015, 2016 or
50.33 59 70 22 Rogers District Wide 1314-0405-001 |2017 Space $2,771,388.82| $182,839,440.48
Primary 8 Additional
51.00 67 58 28 Lake Hamilton PS 1314-2605-001 [Classrooms Space $370,704.59| $183,210,145.07
Hazen K-12 Additions (Part 13-
51.33 19 65 70 Hazen District Wide 1314-5903-038 [15) Space $688,080.36| $183,898,225.43
55.33 64 62 40 Bald Knob District Wide 1314-7301-002 |HS/MS cafteria/kitchen Space $536,637.73| $184,434,863.16
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55.67 68 34 65 Cross County ES 1314-1901-001 |ES Addition (Part 13-15) Space $405,716.11| $184,840,579.27
58.00 43 64 67 DeWitt MS 1314-0101-001 |New DeWitt MS Space $1,386,957.35| $186,227,536.62
62.67 68 63 57 Decatur ES 1314-0402-002 |Northside Physical Education Space $267,376.76| $186,494,913.37
68.67 66 69 71 Augusta ES 1314-7401-001 [ES P.E./Multi-purpose Space $318,435.17| $186,813,348.54
Total $186,813,348.54
YEAR
TWO
8.67 8 10 8 Cossatot River Old Umpire HS 1415-5707-009 |Umpire HS Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $44,691.36 $44,691.36
9.67 24 2 3 Ouachita District Wide 1415-3005-002 |Upgrade Fire Alarm System Warm/Safe/Dry $58,906.86 $103,598.23
10.00 10 8 12 Hamburg MS 1415-0203-001 |JHS roof Warm/Safe/Dry $414,709.70 $518,307.92
10.67 27 2 3 Ouachita HS 1415-3005-003 |Replace Gymnasuim Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $66,117.54 $584,425.46
10.67 1 12 19 Warren Eastside PS 1415-0602-002 |Plumbing & bathrooms Warm/Safe/Dry $490,435.31 $1,074,860.77
11.67 21 7 7 Hackett ES 1415-6603-010 |Old Main System Renovation | Warm/Safe/Dry $362,418.21 $1,437,278.98
Cafeteria/Admin Roof
11.67 13 9 13 Woodlawn HS 1415-1304-001 |Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $56,260.56 $1,493,539.54
12.33 18 17 2 Farmington Ledbetter ES 1415-7202-001 |Annex Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $106,639.36 $1,600,178.90
JHS HVAC/Fresh Air
12.33 30 1 6 Gosnell HS 1415-4708-002 |Renovation (Part 14-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $1,062,610.52 $2,662,789.43
14.33 4 22 17 Ozark Upper ES 1415-2404-002 |HVAC Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $328,979.44 $2,991,768.86
14.33 4 22 17 Ozark Upper ES 1415-2404-001 |Roof Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $124,526.58 $3,116,295.45
14.33 12 12 19 Warren HS 1415-0602-001 |Roof @ Bldg. #060201401 HS | Warm/Safe/Dry $872,709.19 $3,989,004.63
14.67 19 4 21 Westside HS 1415-3606-001 |HS Gym HVAC Warm/Safe/Dry $133,694.94 $4,122,699.57
15.33 11 11 24 Star City MS 1415-4003-082 |MS Building 2 New Roof Warm/Safe/Dry $124,385.50 $4,247,085.07
16.67 3 18 29 England District Wide 1415-4302-002 |Upgrade HVAC Warm/Safe/Dry $1,316,392.26 $5,563,477.34
17.33 22 19 11 Ouachita River Old Oden HS 1415-5706-100 |Upgrade Roof Oden H.S. Warm/Safe/Dry $81,409.74 $5,644,887.08
Multi-Purpose Building
17.67 15 24 14 McCrory McCrory HS 1415-7403-002 |(Auditorium) Warm/Safe/Dry $260,450.33 $5,905,337.41
17.67 15 24 14 McCrory McCrory HS 1415-7403-007 |Band/Music & Art Upgrade Warm/Safe/Dry $103,492.85 $6,008,830.26
17.67 15 24 14 McCrory McCrory HS 1415-7403-006 |HS UPGRADES Warm/Safe/Dry $611,039.08 $6,619,869.34
17.67 31 21 1 Springdale John Tyson ES 1415-7207-005 |Upgrade electrical Warm/Safe/Dry $195,742.42 $6,815,611.75
Ocie Bivins Electrical
17.67 28 4 21 Westside ES 1415-3606-003 [Renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $102,291.66 $6,917,903.41
17.67 28 4 21 Westside ES 1415-3606-002 |Elementary Gym HVAC Warm/Safe/Dry $74,046.43 $6,991,949.84
18.00 6 20 28 Mena Durham ES 1415-5703-100 |Remodel Elementary Warm/Safe/Dry $1,209,819.64 $8,201,769.48
18.00 14 14 26 Searcy County Marshall ES 1415-6502-008 |Renovate H building at ES Warm/Safe/Dry $395,540.25 $8,597,309.73
Installation of metal seam
18.33 23 27 5 Jonesboro MaCarthur JHS 1415-1608-015 |[roofing Warm/Safe/Dry $108,029.03 $8,705,338.76
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Building 2-3 Upgrade HVAC &
19.33 2 31 25 Junction City ES 1415-7003-001 |Electrical Warm/Safe/Dry $132,332.79 $8,837,671.55
20.67 25 28 9 Highland MS 1415-6804-020 |MS elec,hvac/bas/ upgrade Warm/Safe/Dry $781,339.35 $9,619,010.91
22.00 26 14 26 Searcy County Leslie ES 1415-6502-010 |AC Warm/Safe/Dry $739,833.49( $10,358,844.40
22.33 20 16 31 Camden Fairview |HS 1415-5204-001 |HS HVAC Upgrades Warm/Safe/Dry $1,576,563.85| $11,935,408.25
23.00 9 30 30 Dewitt HS 1415-0101-001 |Roofing Replacement Warm/Safe/Dry $290,007.92| $12,225,416.17
23.00 32 28 9 Highland HS 1415-6804-111 |Ag renovation Warm/Safe/Dry $209,570.97| $12,434,987.14
HVAC English Complex (Part
23.67 7 32 32 Lee County HS 1415-3904-001 |13-15) Warm/Safe/Dry $152,595.92| $12,587,583.06
2.67 3 2 3 Bauxite Pine Haven ES 1415-6301-006 |Addition Phase I Space $967,351.21| $13,554,934.27
Construct Media Center &
5.00 1 13 1 Springdale Elmdale ES 1415-7207-015 |Computer Lab Space $301,406.92 $13,856,341.20
6.33 8 3 8 Ouachita ES 1415-3005-001 |Classrooms/Saferoom Space $375,387.05| $14,231,728.25
7.00 7 4 10 Dardanelle HS 1415-7504-004 |HS Safe Room Space $352,604.43| $14,584,332.68
Construction of Media Center
7.67 9 13 1 Springdale Smith ES 1415-7207-016 |& Computer Lab Space $335,179.30| $14,919,511.98
MS South Add'l Classrooms
8.00 11 9 4 Cabot MS South 1415-4304-001 |(Part 13-15) Space $748,550.80 $15,668,062.78
Multi-purpose instruction/
9.00 6 6 15 Alpena ES 1415-0501-001 |music building/Safe Room Space $617,688.20| $16,285,750.99
9.33 14 4 10 Dardanelle ES 1415-7504-002 |ES Saferoom Space $211,670.38| $16,497,421.37
HS PE/Multipurpose (Part 13-
9.33 10 1 17 Watson Chapel HS 1415-3509-001 |15) Space $1,472,621.88| $17,970,043.24
9.67 4 12 13 Nashville PS 1415-3105-300 |addition Space $148,671.37 $18,118,714.62
10.67 2 11 19 England HS 1415-4302-001 |Multi-purpose/Saferoom Space $302,204.74| $18,420,919.36
Conversion/Expansion Current
11.00 12 15 6 Bryant ES 1415-6303-280 |Bryant ES for Grade 8 Space $142,739.12| $18,563,658.48
12.00 19 10 7 Beebe Badger ES 1415-7302-003 |Badger ES Renovation Space $0.00| $18,563,658.48
12.33 15 8 14 Centerpoint HS 1415-5502-001 |New HS Space $5,439,666.09| $24,003,324.57
Band Room/Storm Shelter at
12.33 5 16 16 Ozark MS 1415-2404-003 |Ozark MS Space $230,624.95( $24,233,949.52
12.67 13 7 18 Maynard ES 1415-6102-001 |ES Project Space $1,389,207.41| $25,623,156.93
PE & 4 Classroom Addition
13.67 17 19 5 Nettleton Univ. Heights ES | 1415-1611-001 |[(Part 13-15) Space $63,403.06| $25,686,559.99
Kindergarten Multipurpose
15.00 18 18 9 Jonesboro Kindergarten Ctr. | 1415-1608-012 |Building Space $332,924.47| $26,019,484.45
15.00 16 17 12 Scranton District Wide 1415-4204-222 [Multipurpose Facility Space $167,944.25] $26,187,428.70
Total $26,187,428.70
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